MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Chapter 199.

An act authorizing Patrick McMannus to build a Dyke, or Dykes, on Duck Pond Creek.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That Patrick McMannus, of Brunswick, in the county of Dykes on Duck Cumberland, is hereby authorized and empowered to conconstruction authorized. struct a dyke, or dykes, on Duck Pond Creek in said Brunswick, to prevent the flowage of the waters of Casco Bay on land of aforesaid McMannus, subject to the laws of this State relating to flowage, or damage to parties thereby.

Approved February 7, 1880.

Chapter 200.

An act amendatory of and additional to "An Act to incorporate the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The act to incorporate the Rumford Falls and Act amended. Buckfield Railroad Company, approved the third day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, is hereby amended in the first section thereof, by inserting,